

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SEAN COMMONS
WEN W. SHEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

JUDY RABINOVITZ
MICHAEL TAN
ACLU IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2618

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM*
MICHAEL KAUFMAN
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5211
aarulanantham@aclusocal.
org

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 724-2442

Counsel for Respondent

May 10, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	3
A. Prolonged Detention Without Hearings Under Section 1225(b).....	3
B. Mandatory Detention Under Section 1226(c).....	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCE- DURAL HISTORY.....	6
A. Record Facts About The Class.....	7
B. Record Facts About Lead Respondent Alejandro Rodriguez.....	8
C. Record Facts About The Section 1225(b) Subclass.....	10
D. Record Facts About The Section 1226(c) Subclass.....	10
E. Hearings Under The Preliminary And Permanent Injunctions.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	12
I. THE SECTION 1225(b) RULING DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Section 1225(b) Ruling Correctly Applies This Court’s Precedent And Creates No Conflict With Any Other Circuit.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Section 1225(b) Ruling Does Not Have Practical Consequences That Warrant Certiorari ..	17
II. THE SECTION 1226(c) RULING DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI.....	20
A. Review Of The Ninth Circuit’s Section 1226(c) Ruling Is Premature While The Circuits Continue To Refine The Proper Approach To Implementing The “Reasonableness” Limitation In Section 1226(c)	20
B. The Practical Consequences Of The Ninth Circuit’s Section 1226(c) Ruling Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review	24
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Section 1226(c) Ruling Involves A Straightforward Application Of Settled Law	27
III. THE PROTECTIONS ORDERED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT AT PROLONGED DETENTION HEARINGS DO NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI.....	29
A. All Circuits To Consider The Issue Have Agreed That The Government Bears The Burden Of Proof In Hearings Involving Prolonged Detention	30
B. Neither The Immigration Laws Nor Applicable Regulations Prohibit The Prolonged Detention Hearings Ordered By The Ninth Circuit.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	31
<i>Aguilar-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Akinwale v. Ashcroft</i> , 287 F.3d 1050 (11th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Bejjani v. INS</i> , 271 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	6
<i>Cardona v. Nalls-Castillo</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2016 WL 1553430 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2016)	13
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. DHS</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 23
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960)	30
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Chen v. Aitken</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	10, 13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	1, 13
<i>Claudio-Alas v. Holder</i> , 594 F. App'x 360 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	30
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	5, 27, 28, 33
<i>Deptula v. Lynch</i> , No. 1:15-CV-2228, 2016 WL 98152 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 2016)	22
<i>Diop v. ICE</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)	21, 30
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	30
<i>Gonzalez v. O'Connell</i> , 355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	15, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	4, 14
<i>Leslie v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 678 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-1205 (Mar. 28, 2016), No. 15-1307 (Apr. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)..	21
<i>Maldonado v. Macias</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2015 WL 8958848 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2015).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)...	32
<i>Matias v. Holder</i> , 402 F. App'x 241 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12, 16, 23
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 WL 1458915 (1st Cir. Apr. 13, 2016).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Rodarte-Rodarte v. Holder</i> , 529 F. App'x 830 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Sandoval-Luna v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	2
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 30
<i>Tijani v. Willis</i> , 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 30
<i>Tineo v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	31
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)... <i>passim</i>	

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)	4
1158(d)(5)(A)(i).....	18
1225(b).....	3, 4, 6, 10
1226(a).....	7
1226(c)	7, 20
1226a(a).....	7, 24
1229b(a).....	5
1231(a).....	28
1531, <i>et seq.</i>	24
8 C.F.R. 1.2	10
236.1(d)(1)	31, 33
1003.1(h).....	15
1003.19(h)(2)	4, 10
1003.29	26
1236.1	4, 31, 33

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	12, 16
---------------------	--------

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Flores-Lopez</i> , No. A43 738 693, 2008 WL 762690 (B.I.A. Mar. 5, 2008).....	5
<i>Matter of Joseph</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (B.I.A. 1999)	5
<i>Matter of O-D-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1079 (B.I.A. 1998)	18
<i>Matter of X-K-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (B.I.A. 2005)	4, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
Inhofe Amendment, Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015, S.Amdt. 275 to S. 178, 114th Cong. (2015-2016), https://www.congress.gov/amendment/114th-congress/senate-amendment/275/text	29
Keep Our Communities Safe Act of 2011, H.R. 1932, 112th Cong. (2011), https://www.congress.gov/bill/112th-congress/house-bill/1932/text	29
Keep Our Communities Safe Act of 2013, H.R. 1901, 113th Cong. (2013), https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/1901/text?q=%7B%22search%3A%5B%5C%22lamar+smith%5C%22%5D%7D ...	29
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Joseph Langlois, Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Border Security Oversight, Part III: Examining Asylum Requests</i> (July 17, 2013), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2013/07/17/written-testimony-uscis-house-oversight-and-government-reform-subcommittee-national	18
